# WAIVER FOR COMPETITORS UNDER THE AGE OF 18

#### **WORLD SKATE CENTER**

I hereby accept the regulations and house rules of the World Skate Center and will always follow instructions given by the staff.

Regulations include but are not limited to:

- No smoking inside the building
- No use of any kind of illegal drugs or marihuana
  - inside the building
- No skating in the café/bar
- To ride the vert protective gear and helmets are mandatory
- No wax allowed
- Any form of photography or video can be used for promotional purposes.

### **EVENT DATE**

World Skate Center Halfpipe Horror on Saturday October 28th 2023 starts at 12:00, doors open at 10:00. This competition will begin promptly at 12:00. Registration must be completed at 11:30.

#### REGISTRATION PROCEDURE

Priority is based upon first come/first served procedure.

Participants under the age of 18 may be required to show documentation for proof of age. A parent or guardian will be required to sign this registration/hold harmless form for participants under the age of 18.

Registration on the day of the event will begin at 10:00 and will close promptly at 11:30. You can use a debit card or cash  $(\mathfrak{T})$ .

REGISTRATION FEE: €50,- per participant. The registration fee will cover the entry of the competition, a small lunch and dinner. No refunds will be issued.

#### COMPETITION

Each participant will ride "jams in order" with groups of 5 to 8 per heat and can qualify for the half final and final. Competition schedule wil be available at the info desk in World Skate Center.

Prize ceremony will be at 20:30.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RISK

I acknowledge and understand that skateboarding and inline skating entails known and unanticipated risks, which could result in physical or emotional injury, paralysis, death or damage to myself, to property or to third parties. I understand that such risks cannot be eliminated without jeopardizing the essential qualities of the activity. In an effort to minimize those risks I agree to wear a protective helmet and necessary gear at all times during this competition. Protective gear and helmets are worn correctly and tightly secured. No wax will be used to minimize risks.



## THE RISKS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

- Nature of the activity
- Latent or apparent defects or conditions in equipment or property
- Use of property by myself and/or others
- Acts of other participants in this activity
- My own physical condition, or own acts or omissions
- Conditions of the facility and surrounding grounds or terrain and accidents connected with their use
- First Aid emergency treatment or other services

I authorize the World Skate Center staff to obtain any needed medical assistance in case of an emergency, illness, or accident. I understand that any resulting expenses or charges are my responsibility and I will pay them immediately, either directly or through personal insurance.

I expressly agree and promise to accept and assume all the risks existing in this activity. My participating in this activity is purely voluntary and I elect to participate in spite of the risks.

I hereby voluntary release, forever discharge, and agree to indemnify and hold harmless World Skate Center, from any and all claims, demands or causes of action which are in any way connected with my participation in this activity or my use of the equipment or facilities.

I waive all claims and release World Skate Center against any and all liability in respect to any loss or damage to my property, including any such loss or damage that is caused or contributed to by the negligence of World Skate Center.

By signing this document, I acknowledge that if anyone is hurt, or property damaged during my participation in this activity a court of law may find me to have waived my right to maintain a lawsuit or claim against World Skate Center, on the basis of any claim from which I have released them herein.

#### **USE OF LIKELINESS**

The undersigned hereby grants permission to World Skate Center the right to use his or her voice and/or likeness and photographs or film taken at this event for advertising or promotional materials feature use including radio, video, newspaper, magazines, programs, newsletters, print advertisements, web, social media and all other media throughout the world in perpetuity.